
Draft version June 5, 2024
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631

UV Cooling via O VI Emission in the Superwind of M82 Observed with the Far Ultraviolet

Spectroscopic Explorer (FUSE)

Jin-Ah Kim ,1 Haeun Chung ,1 Carlos J. Vargas ,1 and Erika Hamden 1

1University of Arizona, Steward Observatory, 933 N. Cherry Ave., Tucson, AZ 85721, USA

ABSTRACT

We examined archival Far Ultraviolet Spectroscopic Explorer data to search for far-ultraviolet emis-

sion lines in the starburst galaxy M82. The observations were made in an outflow region that extends

beyond the galactic disk. We found the O VI λλ 1032, 1038 emission lines from the galaxy’s south-

ern outflow region. The O VI lines suggest that the outflowing warm-hot gas is undergoing radiative

cooling. We measured a radial velocity of ∼420 km s−1 from the O VI lines, which is faster than

the velocity seen in Hα observations. The O VI λ1038 emission line seems to be blended with the

C II λ1037 emission line, which has a radial velocity of ∼300 km s−1, similar to what is observed

in Hα observations. The outflow medium of M82 appears to be composed of gas in multiple phases

with varying temperatures and kinematics. Future spectroscopic observations in high energy regimes

covering a wider spatial area are necessary to understand better the properties of the warm-hot gas

medium in the outflow.

Keywords: Ultraviolet spectroscopy, Galaxies, Circumgalactic medium, Starburst galaxies

1. INTRODUCTION

The circumgalactic medium (CGM) is the gas sur-

rounding a galactic disk and filling a galactic halo. The

CGM and the interstellar medium are constantly in-

teracting, transforming into each other through mech-

anisms such as gas accretion and galactic outflows (e.g.,

Oppenheimer & Davé 2008; Hafen et al. 2019). This

interaction can change the gas available to form stars

and metal mixing in galaxies. Understanding the CGM

is crucial to comprehending star formation and metal

composition in galaxies.

The presence of the CGM was first suggested based

on the detection of absorption lines formed while light

passes through extended galactic halos (see Tumlinson

et al. 2017, for review). Many CGM studies still rely

on detecting absorption lines by observing background

sources such as quasars or halo stars (e.g., Bahcall &

Spitzer 1969; Gupta et al. 2012; Lehner et al. 2015).

Another method to investigate the CGM is analyzing the

continuum or line emission emitted by the CGM directly

(e.g., Anderson et al. 2013; Hayes et al. 2016). These

emission line studies are rare and challenging due to the

low surface brightness of the emission. Nevertheless,

emission line studies have the advantage of allowing us

to explore areas without bright background sources.

The CGM is a complex system consisting of multiple

phases of matter, each with varying temperature and

velocities (see Figures 4 and 5 for details in Tumlin-

son et al. 2017). Various emission and absorption lines

emerge from different ionized energy states as illustrated

in Figure 6 of Tumlinson et al. (2017). Lines associated

with warm-hot CGM gas are primarily detected using

X-ray or ultraviolet (UV) wavelengths. For example,

highly ionized metal lines like O VIII and Mg X are

mostly induced in a hot phase (T ∼ 106 K), while O VI

line is induced in a warm-hot phase (T ∼ 105.5 K). C II

and N II lines occur in a colder phase (T ∼ 104.5 K).

M82 is a starburst galaxy, 3.61 kpc away from us

(Karachentsev et al. 2018). A strong outflow from the

galaxy has been known through observations at mul-

tiple wavelengths (e.g., Lynds & Sandage 1963; Shop-

bell & Bland-Hawthorn 1998; Strickland & Heckman

2009). Multiwavelength observations, from X-ray, far-

UV (FUV), and visible, through radio wavelengths,

show diffuse emission extending beyond the galactic

disk. The extended morphologies in these multiple ob-

servations are similar to each other and indicate a pow-

erful galactic wind (Leroy et al. 2015). Therefore, M82

is an excellent laboratory to study how a strong galactic

wind can affect the CGM.

We analyze Far Ultraviolet Spectroscopic Explorer

(FUSE) observational data to examine FUV emission

ar
X

iv
:2

40
6.

01
74

2v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.G

A
] 

 3
 J

un
 2

02
4

http://orcid.org/0000-0001-8380-9988
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-3043-2555
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-7936-0831
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-3131-7372


2 Kim et al.

lines around M82. In this paper, we present O VI emis-

sion lines observed in M82’s outflow. In section 2, we

describe the archival data and the data reduction we

used. The O VI lines we found are shown in section 3

and discussed in section 4.

2. DATA

FUSE observations were made around the M82 halo

under program C131 in 2002. The observational data

used in this study may be accessed from the MAST

archive at doi:10.17909/y0wa-4b44. FUSE observed in

four regions near M82, shown in Figure 1. Three of them

are located on the southern side of the galaxy, and the

other region is on the northern side. The regions A, B,

and C in Figure 1 are 1.2, 1.8, and 2.4 kpc far, respec-

tively, from the galactic center. Region D is around 1.9

kpc offset from the galactic plane.

FUSE observations were made within areas of strong

X-ray emission (see Figure 1 in Hoopes et al. 2003). The

X-ray emission observed in M82 has a bipolar outflow

shape (Strickland et al. 2004). The bipolar outflow fea-

ture is similar as seen with the GALEX FUV contours in

Figure 1 and also found by observations at various wave-

lengths (e.g., Leroy et al. 2015). Note that, although

some line emission could be emitted by the warm-hot

CGM, the FUV diffuse emission observed by GALEX

would be mainly attributed to light originating in the

galactic disk and scattering by the extended dust halo

(Hoopes et al. 2005; Coker et al. 2013).

The FUSE satellite (Moos et al. 2000; Sahnow et al.

2000) was launched in 1999 and operated until 2007.

FUSE was designed to target FUV wavelengths ranging

from around 900 to 1200 Å, with a spectral resolving

power of roughly 20,000. We specifically analyze data

obtained through the low-resolution (LWRS) aperture

(30′′× 30′′), the largest aperture of FUSE. Our analysis

is based on data collected in LiF1A and LiF2B chan-

nels, which cover O VI emission lines at 1032 and 1038

Å. The LiF1A channel covers from 987 to 1082 Å, and

the LiF2B channel covers from 979 to 1075 Å. Although

the SiC1A and SiC2B channels also cover these wave-

lengths, we did not incorporate the data from the SiC

channels in our study. The presence of solar-scattered

O VI emission lines in the SiC channels can interfere

with data analysis. The LiF channels are located on the

instrument’s side, facing away from the Sun to minimize

emission lines from solar-scattered light. The effective

area is also far lower in the SiC1A and SiC2B chan-

nels than in the LiF1A and LiF2B channels, resulting

in a lower signal-to-noise ratio (S/N) in the SiC1A and

SiC2B channels. Due to these two effects, the LiF1A

9h56m30s 00s 55m30s 00s

69°45'

42'

39'

36'

Right Ascension (J2000)

D
ec

lin
at

io
n 

(J
20

00
)

A
B

C

D

1 kpc

Figure 1. Four LWRS observed regions over an optical im-
age around M82. The aperture size of LWRS is 30′′× 30′′. A
color map shows the DSS POSS-II red optical image. Con-
tour lines are at the GALEX FUV intensity of 0.5, 1, and
2×10−18 erg cm−2 s−1 Å−1 arcsec−2.

and LiF2B channels are better suited for studying O VI

lines than the SiC channels.

We processed the FUSE observational data through

CalFUSE version 3.2.3, a data reduction pipeline for

the FUSE data. CalFUSE is described in Dixon et al.

(2007). We reduced each RAW data file and generated

intermediate data files (IDF files). We then combined

and calibrated the multiple IDF files using the data anal-

ysis tools within the CalFUSE pipeline package, specif-

ically idf combine and cf extract spectra. We used

CalFUSE’s default parameters but set the initial wave-

length for LiF Channels (LIF W0) to 987.1 Å. This was

done to ensure that the spectra from the LiF1A and

LiF2B channels started at the same wavelength. We

rebinned the calibrated data using cf arith to have a

wavelength bin size of 0.104 Å (16 detector pixels). The

CalFUSE calibrated files provide fluxes, flux errors, raw

photon counts, and estimated background counts as a

heliocentric wavelength spectrum. The reduced data

products are available in doi:10.5281/zenodo.10680806.

Our main interest in this study is O VI λ1031.9

(1s2 2s 2S1/2−1s2 2p 2P3/2) and λ1037.6 (1s2 2s 2S1/2−
1s2 2p 2P1/2) emission lines, which are primarily emit-

ted from the warm-hot CGM at T ∼ 105.5 K. Hoopes

et al. (2003) also studied FUSE observations for M82

but found no detectable O VI λ1032 emission lines.

They used data reduced by an older version of CalFUSE

(2.0.5). Several parameters and functions have been up-

http://dx.doi.org/10.17909/y0wa-4b44
http://dx.doi.org/10.5281/zenodo.10680806


UV Cooling via O VI Emission in the Superwind of M82 Observed with FUSE 3

dated since version 2.0.5. (see Dixon et al. 2007, for de-

tails). One noticeable change is the range of acceptable

pulse height values. The pulse height used in Hoopes

et al. (2003) is between 4 and 14. The default pulse

height limits in CalFUSE version 3.2.3. are from 2 to

25 in the LiF1A channel and 3 to 24 in the LiF2B chan-

nel. Dixon et al. (2007) point out that narrower pulse

height limits than the default values can cause signifi-

cant flux losses. Chung et al. (2021) also show that the

updated pulse height limit helps detect emission lines

invisible with the old pulse height limit. Here we revisit

the FUSE observational data using the up-to-date Cal-

FUSE pipeline and see if any spectral lines have been

missed.

3. RESULTS

Figure 2 displays the individual FUSE spectra of four

regions in M82. We plotted in the spectra the dead-time

corrected photon count values (referred to as WEIGHTS

in CalFUSE) from CalFUSE calibrated files created us-

ing the LiF2B channel data. From the data on the south-

ern side (Regions A, B, and C), we found potential emis-

sion peaks at around 1031 and 1037 Å. The two peaks

are expected to correspond to blue-shifted O VI λλ 1032,

1038 emission lines. The locations of two potential lines

are marked as gray shades, and the lines are shifted as

much as the VLOS value from Table 1. A S/N estimated

in each shaded region is less than 3, while the longer

wavelength line in Regions A and C has a S/N higher

than 2.5. The average of S/Ns is approximately 2. De-

spite the low S/N, the line feature consistently seen in

three regions makes the presence of the O VI emission

lines promising. The spectra from the LiF1A channel

data have similar peaks, but their S/Ns are lower than

those in the LiF2B spectra.

The spectrum of the northern side (Region D) does

not have apparent emission line features. In Region D

of Figure 2, S/Ns at the shaded wavelength regimes are

less than 1. In particular, the LiF1A spectrum at Re-

gion D is dominated by background noise. This is likely

due to the fact that the outflow on the northern side is

positioned behind the northwest side of the galaxy disk,

which is closer to us (Lynds & Sandage 1963). As the

emission from the outflow on the northern side should

pass through the galactic disk, it is subject to greater

extinction than the emission on the southern side. As

a result, the emission lines on the northern side may be

obscured and may not be visible.

To enhance the S/N in a resultant spectrum, we com-

bined the spectra from three regions A, B, and C us-

ing idf combine. As all the observations were made

between 2002-02-02 and 2002-02-03, there was no sig-

nificant change in effective area of the telescope during

this short period. Outflow velocity measured in M82

with optical observations changes slowly beyond a dis-

tance of around 30′′ from the center (Shopbell & Bland-

Hawthorn 1998). Because of the opposite outflow direc-

tions on the northern and southern sides of the galaxy,

we combined only the data from the southern side.

Figure 3 shows the count spectrum combined from ob-

servational data for Regions A, B, and C, separately in

the LiF 1A and 2B channels. Both channels show a clear

emission peak near 1031.2 Å. The other peak is located

near 1037.9 Å, although the peak locations in LiF 1A

and 2B channels are slightly offset. Because of the low

S/N, the line position and flux estimated in each com-

bined spectrum may not be precise. For more accurate

results, we incorporate the spectra from both channels

to estimate the physical properties of the emission lines.

We used a Markov chain Monte Carlo (MCMC) ap-

proach to derive properties of O VI λλ 1032, 1038 emis-

sion lines. We created an intrinsic model spectrum con-

taining the O VI doublet lines, which are parameter-

ized with a heliocentric radial velocity (VLOS), a full

width at half maximum (FWHM) of lines, and indi-

vidual line intensities (IO VI,λ1032 and IO VI,λ1038). The

model spectrum was convolved with a Gaussian profile

(0.021 Å) corresponding to the FUSE line spread func-

tion and a top-hat function with a 0.362 Å width ac-

counting for the filling effect on the LWRS aperture.

We converted the values in the model spectrum from

flux to photon counts and added background values.

The added background values are derived from multi-

plying the background count spectrum, provided by Cal-

FUSE, and a scaling factor, which is one of fitting pa-

rameters. The scaling factors correct the overestimated

background shown in the LiF1A spectrum of Figure 3

and account for the continuum in the wavelength regime.

The adjusted background values according to the fitting

result are shown as solid horizontal lines in Figure 4.

Lastly, using a continuous Poisson probability function,

P (Nobs) ∝ (Nmodel)
Nobs exp(−Nmodel)/Γ(Nobs + 1), we

estimated the likelihood of the observational data given

the model spectrum separately for the LiF 1A and 2B

channels. We performed MCMC fitting, assuming the

product of individual likelihoods in both channels as the

likelihood of observational data given model spectra. We

estimated the likelihood separately in the LiF 1A and 2B

channels because of the different background values and

the different flux conversion factors from different effec-

tive areas. Table 1 presents the MCMC results including

the median value and the range of the 68% confidence

level of parameter probability distributions.



4 Kim et al.

0

10

20

30

C
ou

nt
s

7.48 ksRegion A 8.64 ksRegion B

1026 1028 1030 1032 1034 1036 1038 1040 1042
Wavelength [Å]

0

10

20

30

C
ou

nt
s

10.90 ksRegion C

1026 1028 1030 1032 1034 1036 1038 1040 1042
Wavelength [Å]

9.99 ksRegion D

Figure 2. FUSE spectra from the LiF2B channel. Gray shaded regions indicate potential locations of the O VI λλ 1032,
1038 emission lines. The width of the shades is 0.53 Å. A width of 0.53 Å covers ∼90% of the emission flux when an intrinsic
line FWHM is ∼81 km s−1. Horizontal solid gray lines depict background values. Vertical dotted lines are positioned at the
geocoronal emission lines. On the top-right corner of each spectrum, the number is a total exposure time, including both day
and night exposures.

20

40

60

C
ou

nt
s

27.21 ks
O VI 1032 S/N: 2.38
O VI 1038 S/N: 2.07

[LWRS LiF 1a] A+B+C

1030 1031 1032 1033 1034 1035 1036 1037 1038
20

40

60

C
ou

nt
s

27.01 ks
O VI 1032 S/N: 2.84
O VI 1038 S/N: 3.96

[LWRS LiF 2b] A+B+C

Figure 3. FUSE spectra combined from the observations on
the southern side. The top and bottom panels are the spec-
trum from the LiF 1A and 2B channels, respectively. Gray
shades are the same as in Figure 2. Horizontal gray lines
are background values. The dashed lines are the background
values calculated through CalFUSE, and the solid lines are
the adjusted values given our MCMC fitting result.

Figure 4 compares the model spectra and the observa-

tional spectrum. The model spectrum plotted in black

was created using the median values for each model pa-

rameter in Table 1. The observational spectrum is gen-

erated from the flux spectra in the CalFUSE outputs

of the LiF 1A and 2B channels. We combined the flux

spectra from the two channels by subtracting the flux,

corresponding to the background adjusting values from

the MCMC result, and weighting by the inverse square

of the flux errors. The deviation between the obser-

vational spectrum and the median model spectrum is

shown in a lower panel of Figure 4.

Based on our fitting result, it appears that IO VI,λ1032

is lower than IO VI,λ1038. This is unexpected, because

these lines are resonance doublets, therefore O VI λ1032

line should be two times brighter than O VI λ1038 line.

One possible explanation for this unexpected result is

that another emission line may be blended with the

O VI λ 1038 line, leading to in an incorrect estimation of

IO VI,λ1038. We will discuss this further in Section 4.2.

Note that the line FWHM may not accurately repre-

sent properties of the medium emitting the O VI lines.

The top-hat function with a 0.362 Å width is estimated

when emission sources extensively fill an observing aper-

ture. If the emission is locally concentrated in the aper-

ture, the intrinsic line FWHMmay be underestimated in

our method. Also, since the spectrum is combined from

three different regions, the velocity variation in these

regions may appear as a larger line FWHM.

Additionally, we repeated the MCMC fitting process,

focusing solely on the O VI λ1032 emission line. The re-

sults in Table 1 are estimated assuming that the FWHM

is consistent for both O VI λ1032 and λ1038 lines. How-

ever, if the O VI λ1038 line is blended with other lines,

as mentioned previously, the line FWHM and intensity

observed at O VI λ1038 would not be exclusively at-

tributed to the O VI λ1038 emission line. Consequently,

it is unnecessary for the O VI λ1032 and λ1038 lines

to have the same line FWHM. It is also challenging to

determine the properties of the O VI λ1038 emission

line. The fitting results only of O VI λ1032 emission

line are presented in Figure 5 and Table 2. The radial

velocity and intensity of the line remain unchanged from

the previous fitting of the O VI λλ1032, 1038 doublet.

However, the line FWHM is noticeably narrower when



UV Cooling via O VI Emission in the Superwind of M82 Observed with FUSE 5

Table 1. MCMC results including O VI λλ1032, 1038 emission lines.

VLOS - Vsys,M82 FWHM IO VI,λ1032 IO VI,λ1038

[km s−1] [km s−1] [erg cm−2 s−1 arcsec−2] [erg cm−2 s−1 arcsec−2]

-415.67 +42.69
−12.65 81.42 +216.17

−53.13 1.78 +0.66
−0.52 ×10−18 2.05 +1.64

−0.66 ×10−18

Note—Median values and 68% confidence ranges from parameter probability distri-
butions. The velocities are heliocentric. The velocity of M82 (Vsys, M82) is 203 km
s−1 (de Vaucouleurs et al. 1995). Intensities are uncorrected for extinction.

Figure 4. Model spectra plotted over the observations. The
observation spectrum is combined from the LiF 1A and 2B
spectra. The thick black spectrum is modeled with the me-
dian values in Table 1. Gray lines depict sample spectra
drawn from the MCMC chains. Red arrows in the top panel
indicate the possible locations of C II λλ 1036, 1037. Solid
red arrows are with the radial velocity in Table 1. Dashed
red arrows are shifted with a radial velocity of -100 km s−1,
taken from Hα observations (Shopbell & Bland-Hawthorn
1998). The bottom panel displays the deviation between
the observation and the median model spectrum. Red er-
ror bars represent a intensity uncertainty in the spectrum’s
wavelength range.

derived from the single line fitting. This is also a po-

tential evidence that another emission line may overlap

with the O VI λ1038 emission line, causing it to appear

broader in the spectrum.

4. DISCUSSION

4.1. Comparison with other wavelength observations

The O VI emission lines we observed are most likely

emitted from the outflow of M82. Based on our observa-

tions with the O VI lines, the warm-hot outflow velocity

on the southern side of M82 is approximately -420 km

s−1. While it is conceivable that high-velocity clouds

within the Milky Way may produce these emission lines,

Figure 5. The same as Figure 4, but only including fitting
for O VI λ1032 emission line. The model parameters can be
found in Table 2.

the lack of detected emission lines on the northern region

leads us to consider that M82 is the more likely source.

Also, according to Westmeier (2018), the radial veloc-

ity in the local standard of rest of high-velocity clouds

around the line of sight toward M82 is around 180 km

s−1.

The spectral lines in the outflow on the southern side

of M82 have been found with multiple observations.

Shopbell & Bland-Hawthorn (1998) discovered Hα lines

at a velocity of about -30 and -300 km s−1 and another

optical emission lines, N II and O III, with a similar ve-

locity trend. CO lines observed by Salak et al. (2013)

are shifted by around -30 and -100 km s−1 relative to

the galactic systemic velocity. Note that the outflow

velocities mentioned here are line-of-sight velocities, so

they are lower than the actual outflow velocity due to

the inclination effect.

Our result shows that the radial velocity of O VI emis-

sion lines is higher than that of optical and CO emission

lines. The O VI emission lines are primarily emitted

from a hotter medium (T ∼ 105.5 K) than optical and



6 Kim et al.

Table 2. MCMC results only for O VI λ1032 emission line and an upper limit for
the C II λ1037 emission line.

O VI λ1032 C II λ1037

VLOS - Vsys,M82 FWHM IO VI,λ1032 IC II,λ1037

[km s−1] [km s−1] [erg cm−2 s−1 arcsec−2] [erg cm−2 s−1 arcsec−2]

-418.16 +0.10
−0.10 30.25 +33.91

−19.89 1.73 +0.46
−0.45 ×10−18 < 1.20 ×10−18

Note—The same as Table 1 but the fitting results only for O VI λ1032 emission line.
IC II,λ1037 is estimated as a 2-σ upper limit based on the intensity uncertainty and

a wavelength range of 0.37 Å.

CO emission lines are. Therefore, our finding indicates

that a hotter phase medium is being expelled faster than

a colder medium. Numerical simulations also demon-

strated that different phases could have varying veloci-

ties. For example, models such as the M82’s outflow find

that hotter gas moves faster than colder gas (Schneider

et al. 2020). Bow shock simulations, although simulating

a supersonic motion of galaxies, also exhibit reduced ve-

locities in regions with lower temperatures (Schulreich

& Breitschwerdt 2011). Another galactic outflow sim-

ulation proposed that Hα emission may come from gas

cloudlets, broken away from the gas cloud being expelled

from a galactic disk, while O VI emission occurs around

the gas cloudlets (Cooper et al. 2008, 2009). To better

understand a multiphase gas outflow’s complex struc-

ture, more observations and numerical analysis would

be required.

Another noticeable difference between our findings

and optical or radio line observations is line splitting;

that is, each emission line is shifted by two different

velocities. The line splitting seen in optical and CO ob-

servations is explained as emission from the surface of

a biconical outflow (see Figure 8 in Salak et al. 2013).

On the other hand, the line splitting is not seen in our

FUSE spectrum. However, our observation of a single

O VI emission line does not contradict the bi-conical

model. The gas medium filling the cones could obstruct

the detection of another O VI line emitted from the rear

side of the cone due to the high extinction in UV wave-

lengths. With assumptions that RV of 3.1 and Hα/Hβ of

4 (Heckman et al. 1990) and using equations in Cardelli

et al. (1989) and Xiao et al. (2012), the optical depth of

the total medium in M82’s outflow is approximately 4

at 1035 Å. If the front-side emission is radiated in front

of the outflow medium and the rear-side emission passes

through the total medium, the ratio between the front-

and rear-side emission flux is roughly 50. With the low

S/N of the observation data we used, it is likely that

the fainter emission peaks would be undetected. It is

also possible that the front and rear sides of the region

emitting O VI are not clearly distinct, unlike the colder

phase medium. To better understand the structural dif-

ference between the region emitting O VI and the colder

gas medium, we would require additional observations

that are spatially resolved across a wide field at multi-

ple wavelengths.

4.2. Flux at O VI λ1038

In the results in Table 1, the line at O VI λ1038 is

brighter than that at O VI λ1032. The emission line at

O VI λ1038 also looks broader than that at O VI λ1032

in Figure 4. Theoretically, when electrons are mainly

excited by collisions, the flux ratio of the doublet lines

is 2:1, with O VI λ1032 being brighter. The variation

of a flux ratio of doublet lines, similar to O VI doublet

lines, also has been observed in star-forming galaxies

(e.g., Henry et al. 2018; Xu et al. 2023). However, the

flux ratio lower than 1 is uncommon.

The observed flux ratio of doublet lines can vary de-

pending on optical depths due to self-absorption (e.g.,

Shelton et al. 2001; Chisholm et al. 2020). Seon (2023)

performs simulations for Mg II doublet lines, similar to

O VI doublet lines, that are impacted by self-absorption

and scattering effects. However, the flux ratio of the

simulated doublets in emission spectra is not found to

be less than 1.2. In cases with a very high expansion ve-

locity and continuum sources, the flux ratio of the sim-

ulations goes lower than 1. Nevertheless, our observa-

tions do not show noticeably enhanced continuum levels

to support the cases. Additionally, the contribution of

ions excited by photoionization could decrease the flux

ratio close to 1 (Shelton et al. 2001), but not less than

1. Therefore, it is difficult to explain our observed flux

ratio, less than 1, with a simple model.

Another plausible explanation for brighter flux at our

O VI λ1038 is that the line is overlapped with another

emission lines, most likley C II λ1036.3 (2s 2p2 2S1/2 −



UV Cooling via O VI Emission in the Superwind of M82 Observed with FUSE 7

2s2 2p 2P1/2) and C II λ1037.0 (2s 2p2 2S1/2 −
2s2 2p 2P3/2). C II λ1037 emission line has been ob-

served in the Galactic halo (Shelton et al. 2001; Shelton

2002). Dixon et al. (2006) also mention that the O VI

λ1038 line is often possible to be blended with the C II

λ1037 line. In Figure 4, we illustrate possible locations

of C II emission lines. The C II lines, which are shifted in

the same way as the observed O VI lines (solid arrows),

are positioned apart from the O VI lines. However, the

plausible C II λ1037 line shifted same as the Hα veloc-

ity (dashed arrows), VLOS ∼ −100 km s−1, is close to

the O VI λ1038 line. C II emission lines are effectively

emitted from the regions of T∼ 104.5 K (Figure 6 in

Tumlinson et al. 2017) which is close to the temperature

for emitting Hα emission. Therefore, C II emitters may

have different velocities than O VI emitters but similar

to Hα emitters. Other UV emission lines, which are pri-

marily emitted at a similar temperature with C II lines,

like C III λ977.02 and N III λ989.79 lines, are hard to be

detected due to their proximity to geocoronal emission

lines.

4.3. O VI emitters

In the FUSE spectrum, we are unable to detect C II

λ1037 emission lines at the wavelength where the emis-

sion were shifted by the same amount as the observed

O VI lines. Instead, we estimate an upper intensity limit

in the regime where the C II emission line at the same

radial velocity as the observed O VI lines would be ex-

pected. This limit has been calculated based on inten-

sity uncertainties, within a wavelength range of 0.37 Å.

The width of the range covers more than 90% of the

total flux of a line with a FWHM of 30 km s−1. The

estimated upper limit is noted in Table 2. Accordingly,

a lower limit of the brightness ratio between O VI λ1032

and C II λ1037 lines is 1.4. We have compared this in-

tensity ratio with various models to speculate about the

physical properties of the O VI emitting regions.

By comparing with models in Slavin et al. (1993), we

estimate that the temperature is higher than 105.3 K if

the O VI lines are emitted by a turbulent mixing layer.

We also compare the brightness ratio with the shock

models in the Mexican Million Models database (shock

part; 3MdBs), specifically the model results from Allen

et al. (2008) and Alarie & Morisset (2019). As per the

model, a shock velocity lower than 100 km/s is insuffi-

cient to produce the lower limit of the brightness ratio.

A shock velocity higher than approximately 130 km s−1

is more likely to account for the brightness ratio. On

the other hand, infrared observations suggested that the

warm H2 outflow may have lower velocity shock, which

is lower than 40 km s−1 (Beirão et al. 2015). As shown

in the different outflowing velocities between O VI and

molecular observations, the O VI emitters and molecular

outflow region are likely to be separated.

5. CONCLUSION

We explore the outflow in M82 using FUSE obser-

vations. We found O VI λλ1032, 1038 emission lines

in the southern side of M82 using FUSE observations.

These UV emission lines indicate that the outflowing

medium in the warm gas phase is undergoing radiative

cooling. The O VI emission lines are shifted by higher

radial velocity than Hα or CO observations. The higher

flux at O VI λ1038 than one at O VI λ1032 could be

explained by the presence of C II emission lines at dif-

ferent line-of-sight velocity from O VI lines. It is likely

that the outflowing medium in the outflow of M82 has a

complex velocity phase in different temperature phases.

Therefore, in addition to the previous studies mostly

focused on the outflow medium in the colder phase ob-

served at visible or longer wavelengths, more advanced

observations at higher energy regimes are required to

definitively determine the behavior of outflowing gas.

This work is supported by NASA under award No.

80NSSC23K1129. Some of the data presented in this pa-

per were obtained from the Mikulski Archive for Space

Telescopes (MAST) at the Space Telescope Science In-

stitute. The specific observations analyzed can be ac-

cessed via doi:10.17909/y0wa-4b44. STScI is operated

by the Association of Universities for Research in As-

tronomy, Inc., under NASA contract NAS5–26555. Sup-

port to MAST for these data is provided by the NASA

Office of Space Science via grant NAG5–7584 and by

other grants and contracts. This work is based on obser-

vations made with the NASA-CNES-CSA Far Ultravio-

let Spectroscopic Explorer. FUSE is operated for NASA

by the Johns Hopkins University under NASA contract

NAS5-32985. This work includes observations made

with the NASA Galaxy Evolution Explorer. GALEX is

operated for NASA by the California Institute of Tech-

nology under NASA contract NAS5-98034. The Sec-

ond Palomar Observatory Sky Survey (POSS-II) was

made by the California Institute of Technology with

funds from the National Science Foundation, the Na-

tional Aeronautics and Space Administration, the Na-

tional Geographic Society, the Sloan Foundation, the

Samuel Oschin Foundation, and the Eastman Kodak

Corporation.

Facilities: MAST (FUSE, GALEX)

http://dx.doi.org/10.17909/y0wa-4b44


8 Kim et al.

Software: Astropy (Astropy Collaboration et al.

2013, 2018, 2022), emcee (Foreman-Mackey et al. 2013),

Matplotlib (Hunter 2007), NumPy (Harris et al. 2020),

regions (Bradley et al. 2022), SciPy (Virtanen et al.

2020)

REFERENCES

Alarie, A., & Morisset, C. 2019, RMxAA, 55, 377,

doi: 10.22201/ia.01851101p.2019.55.02.21

Allen, M. G., Groves, B. A., Dopita, M. A., Sutherland,

R. S., & Kewley, L. J. 2008, ApJS, 178, 20,

doi: 10.1086/589652

Anderson, M. E., Bregman, J. N., & Dai, X. 2013, ApJ,

762, 106, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/762/2/106

Astropy Collaboration, Robitaille, T. P., Tollerud, E. J.,

et al. 2013, A&A, 558, A33,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201322068

Astropy Collaboration, Price-Whelan, A. M., Sipőcz, B. M.,

et al. 2018, AJ, 156, 123, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aabc4f

Astropy Collaboration, Price-Whelan, A. M., Lim, P. L.,

et al. 2022, ApJ, 935, 167, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac7c74

Bahcall, J. N., & Spitzer, Lyman, J. 1969, ApJL, 156, L63,

doi: 10.1086/180350

Beirão, P., Armus, L., Lehnert, M. D., et al. 2015, MNRAS,

451, 2640, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv1101

Bradley, L., Deil, C., Ginsburg, A., et al. 2022,

astropy/regions: v0.7, v0.7, Zenodo,

doi: 10.5281/zenodo.7259631

Cardelli, J. A., Clayton, G. C., & Mathis, J. S. 1989, ApJ,

345, 245, doi: 10.1086/167900

Chisholm, J., Prochaska, J. X., Schaerer, D., Gazagnes, S.,

& Henry, A. 2020, MNRAS, 498, 2554,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa2470

Chung, H., Vargas, C. J., & Hamden, E. 2021, ApJ, 916, 7,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac04af

Coker, C. T., Thompson, T. A., & Martini, P. 2013, ApJ,

778, 79, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/778/1/79

Cooper, J. L., Bicknell, G. V., Sutherland, R. S., &

Bland-Hawthorn, J. 2008, ApJ, 674, 157,

doi: 10.1086/524918

—. 2009, ApJ, 703, 330, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/703/1/330

de Vaucouleurs, G., de Vaucouleurs, A., Corwin, H. G.,

et al. 1995, VizieR Online Data Catalog, VII/155

Dixon, W. V., Sahnow, D. J., Barrett, P. E., et al. 2007,

PASP, 119, 527, doi: 10.1086/518617

Dixon, W. V. D., Sankrit, R., & Otte, B. 2006, ApJ, 647,

328, doi: 10.1086/505168

Foreman-Mackey, D., Hogg, D. W., Lang, D., & Goodman,

J. 2013, PASP, 125, 306, doi: 10.1086/670067

Gupta, A., Mathur, S., Krongold, Y., Nicastro, F., &

Galeazzi, M. 2012, ApJL, 756, L8,

doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/756/1/L8

Hafen, Z., Faucher-Giguère, C.-A., Anglés-Alcázar, D., et al.

2019, MNRAS, 488, 1248, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz1773

Harris, C. R., Millman, K. J., van der Walt, S. J., et al.

2020, Nature, 585, 357, doi: 10.1038/s41586-020-2649-2

Hayes, M., Melinder, J., Östlin, G., et al. 2016, ApJ, 828,

49, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/828/1/49

Heckman, T. M., Armus, L., & Miley, G. K. 1990, ApJS,

74, 833, doi: 10.1086/191522

Henry, A., Berg, D. A., Scarlata, C., Verhamme, A., & Erb,

D. 2018, ApJ, 855, 96, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aab099

Hoopes, C. G., Heckman, T. M., Strickland, D. K., &

Howk, J. C. 2003, ApJL, 596, L175, doi: 10.1086/379533

Hoopes, C. G., Heckman, T. M., Strickland, D. K., et al.

2005, ApJL, 619, L99, doi: 10.1086/423032

Hunter, J. D. 2007, Computing in Science & Engineering, 9,

90, doi: 10.1109/MCSE.2007.55

Karachentsev, I. D., Kaisina, E. I., & Makarov, D. I. 2018,

MNRAS, 479, 4136, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty1774

Lehner, N., Howk, J. C., & Wakker, B. P. 2015, ApJ, 804,

79, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/804/2/79

Leroy, A. K., Walter, F., Martini, P., et al. 2015, ApJ, 814,

83, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/814/2/83

Lynds, C. R., & Sandage, A. R. 1963, ApJ, 137, 1005,

doi: 10.1086/147579

Moos, H. W., Cash, W. C., Cowie, L. L., et al. 2000, ApJL,

538, L1, doi: 10.1086/312795

Oppenheimer, B. D., & Davé, R. 2008, MNRAS, 387, 577,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2008.13280.x

Sahnow, D. J., Moos, H. W., Ake, T. B., et al. 2000, ApJL,

538, L7, doi: 10.1086/312794

Salak, D., Nakai, N., Miyamoto, Y., Yamauchi, A., &

Tsuru, T. G. 2013, PASJ, 65, 66,

doi: 10.1093/pasj/65.3.66

Schneider, E. E., Ostriker, E. C., Robertson, B. E., &

Thompson, T. A. 2020, ApJ, 895, 43,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab8ae8

Schulreich, M. M., & Breitschwerdt, D. 2011, A&A, 531,

A13, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/200912436

Seon, K.-i. 2023, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2310.17908,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2310.17908

Shelton, R. L. 2002, ApJ, 569, 758, doi: 10.1086/339263

http://doi.org/10.22201/ia.01851101p.2019.55.02.21
http://doi.org/10.1086/589652
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/762/2/106
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201322068
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/aabc4f
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac7c74
http://doi.org/10.1086/180350
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stv1101
http://doi.org/10.5281/zenodo.7259631
http://doi.org/10.1086/167900
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa2470
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac04af
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/778/1/79
http://doi.org/10.1086/524918
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/703/1/330
http://doi.org/10.1086/518617
http://doi.org/10.1086/505168
http://doi.org/10.1086/670067
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/756/1/L8
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz1773
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-020-2649-2
http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-637X/828/1/49
http://doi.org/10.1086/191522
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aab099
http://doi.org/10.1086/379533
http://doi.org/10.1086/423032
http://doi.org/10.1109/MCSE.2007.55
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty1774
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/804/2/79
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/814/2/83
http://doi.org/10.1086/147579
http://doi.org/10.1086/312795
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2008.13280.x
http://doi.org/10.1086/312794
http://doi.org/10.1093/pasj/65.3.66
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab8ae8
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/200912436
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2310.17908
http://doi.org/10.1086/339263


UV Cooling via O VI Emission in the Superwind of M82 Observed with FUSE 9

Shelton, R. L., Kruk, J. W., Murphy, E. M., et al. 2001,

ApJ, 560, 730, doi: 10.1086/322478

Shopbell, P. L., & Bland-Hawthorn, J. 1998, ApJ, 493, 129,

doi: 10.1086/305108

Slavin, J. D., Shull, J. M., & Begelman, M. C. 1993, ApJ,

407, 83, doi: 10.1086/172494

Strickland, D. K., & Heckman, T. M. 2009, ApJ, 697, 2030,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/697/2/2030

Strickland, D. K., Heckman, T. M., Colbert, E. J. M.,

Hoopes, C. G., & Weaver, K. A. 2004, ApJS, 151, 193,

doi: 10.1086/382214

Tumlinson, J., Peeples, M. S., & Werk, J. K. 2017,

ARA&A, 55, 389,

doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-091916-055240

Virtanen, P., Gommers, R., Oliphant, T. E., et al. 2020,

Nature Methods, 17, 261, doi: 10.1038/s41592-019-0686-2

Westmeier, T. 2018, MNRAS, 474, 289,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx2757

Xiao, T., Wang, T., Wang, H., et al. 2012, MNRAS, 421,

486, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.20327.x

Xu, X., Henry, A., Heckman, T., et al. 2023, ApJ, 943, 94,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aca89a

http://doi.org/10.1086/322478
http://doi.org/10.1086/305108
http://doi.org/10.1086/172494
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/697/2/2030
http://doi.org/10.1086/382214
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev-astro-091916-055240
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41592-019-0686-2
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx2757
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.20327.x
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aca89a

	Introduction
	Data
	Results
	Discussion
	Comparison with other wavelength observations
	Flux at OVI lambda1038
	OVI emitters

	Conclusion

